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Skellerup Holdings Limited  
is a specialist manufacturer and 
distributor of technical polymer 
products and vacuum pumps for  
a variety of specialist industrial  
and agricultural applications. 

Founded more than 100 years ago, 
today Skellerup is a global company 
headquartered in New Zealand,  
with operations in Asia, Europe, 
North America and Australasia.
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SKELLERUP HALF YEAR REPORT 2013

Operating revenue down 7.7% 
to $95.0 million

Net profit after tax (NPAT) 
down 17.6% to $9.5 million

Operating cash flow 
up 59.2% to $14.6 million

Interim dividend of 3.0 cents per 
share (fully imputed), payable  
28 March 2013 (no change)

Key  
Points

(million)$95.0
REVENUE

DOWN 7.7%

(million)$9.5
NPAT

DOWN 17.6%

OPERATING 
CASH FLOW

UP 59.2%

(million)$14.6



Skellerup made a slower than expected start to the 
2013 financial year as the turbulent environment in 
key markets led to an overall drop in sales. Revenue 
of $95.0 million was down $8.0 million and net 
profit of $9.5 million down $2.0 million on the prior 
corresponding period. Our performance for the first 
six months was a timely reminder of the challenges 
of operating in overseas markets and how the 
decision-making processes of our customers 
influences company earnings. 

Our Agri Division benefits from the more predictable 
demand patterns of a key consumables market 
where replacement decisions can not be put off 
for too long. Our Industrial Division experiences 
more variable demand trends. This is illustrated 
by reduced activity in the North American oil and 
natural gas exploration market sector which slowed 
the need for our industrial vacuum pumps. 

Chairman’s Review

FINANCIAL RESULTS

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

$000 (UNAUDITED)
HALF YEAR 

ENDED 
31 DEC 2012

HALF YEAR 
ENDED 

31 DEC 2011

 
 

VARIATION

 
PERCENTAGE

VARIATION

Revenue 94,992 102,971 (7,979) (7.7)%

Earnings before interest and taxation  13,814  17,673  (3,859) (21.8)%
Less finance costs   604   1,149 (545) (47.4)%

Profit for the half year before tax 13,210 16,524 (3,314) (20.0)%
Less taxation     3,721   5,007 (1,286) (25.7)%

Net profit after tax    9,489   11,517 (2,028) (17.6)%
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Of course, there will always be challenges, but 
the real benefits and opportunities of dealing 
in global markets are clear. Competition forces 
us to get it right by focusing on the needs and 
demands of our customers and ensuring that our 
production capability and product mix matches 
those needs. Our strategy of ensuring that our 
existing operations are meeting their potential 
and continuing to invest in developing new sales 
channels and prospects remains intact. 

FINANCIAL POSITION 
The company continues to be in a robust financial 
position. Operating cash flow was strong, increasing 
on the prior corresponding period by $5.4 million  
to $14.6 million. As a consequence net debt 
reduced by $4.7 million to $4.5 million on the  
prior corresponding period.

SIR SELWYN 
CUSHING 

Chairman
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Skellerup made a slower 
than expected start to  
the 2013 financial year as 
the turbulent environment 
in key markets led to an 
overall drop in sales.



Industrial Division

This past six months has been the most difficult 
trading period for four years for the Industrial 
Division since the full impact of the global financial 
crisis was felt. Revenue reduced by $6.5 million to 
$59.4 million and EBIT dropped by $3.2 million to 
$7.8 million. However, indications are that there will 
be some improvement in trading conditions in the 
second half of the year.

Sales of industrial vacuum pumps have reduced, 
however the underlying drivers for gas exploration 
are positive. With the recent increase in the  
natural gas price to above US$3/MMBtu (Henry 
Hub), a lift in demand is likely in the second half 
as the northern hemisphere moves out of winter. 
Skellerup is well positioned to capitalise on this 
potential, having used this relatively slow period  
to successfully move our manufacturing/warehouse 
operation within Lincoln, Nebraska, to an  
improved facility.

Sales of technical rubber products were adversely 
affected by lower demand from the European 
gas market and decreased construction activity in 
Australia. To counter this we have expanded our 
product range in Europe and established a sales 
and distribution facility in North Carolina to service 
the USA market. Early indications are that this has 
Skellerup well placed to benefit from any upturn in 
the American economy.
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EVAPORATIVE COOLER FLASHING

Ensures cooler unit remains watertight 
regardless of environmental conditions

Purpose designed for flashing the ductwork 
that supports evaporative cooler units

Reduces on-site time for the installer

Twenty year warranty

INDUSTRIAL DIVISION RESULTS

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

$000 (UNAUDITED)
HALF YEAR  

ENDED 
31 DEC 2012

HALF YEAR 
ENDED 

31 DEC 2011

 
 

VARIATION

 
PERCENTAGE  

VARIATION

Operating revenue 59,375 65,881 (6,506) (9.9)%

Earnings before interest and taxation    7,787 10,984 (3,197) (29.1)%



Deks, which designs and sells roofing and plumbing 
products, has successfully grown its sales in Latin 
America and Asia. This growth has been aided by 
a targeted broadening of the product range and 
collectively this has offset the economic contraction 
that has occurred in Australia, Europe and the USA.

Sales of the Flexiflo ore chute lining system were 
ahead of expectations during the first half.  
However, demand has since slowed due to a 
collapse in iron ore prices. We are progressing our 
plans to expand the market for this unique product 
into other geographical markets for iron ore and are 
also establishing a test site for brown coal.

We successfully relocated our closed cell foam 
manufacturing facility to Vietnam during the past 
six months. Inevitably we have incurred one-off 
costs that will not be repeated in the second half. 
The reduced cost of manufacturing and improved 
quality now being achieved should secure new 
opportunities for growth.

We have expanded our 
product range in Europe 
and established a sales  
and distribution facility in 
North Carolina to service 
the USA market.
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Agri Division

Our Agri Division’s performance was relatively stable 
in the first six months of the year. Revenue reduced 
by $1.5 million to $35.5 million and EBIT dropped 
$0.7 million to $8.3 million. The reduction was due 
to slightly lower demand for dairy liners and tubing 
in international and domestic markets. 

Drought conditions in the USA limited supplies of 
corn stock feed during the first half which drove the 
price to record levels, putting pressure on dairy farm 
expenditure. This in turn impacted on the demand 
for liner and tubing consumable products.  
In the New Zealand market, Fonterra forecast a 
lower farm gate pay-out which resulted in farmers 
deferring replacement of dairy consumable 
products, including dairy liners and tubing,  
during the first half. 

Ultimately farmers need to replace these 
consumables to ensure they maintain their milk 
quality to optimise their returns. This, coupled with 
Fonterra recently having announced an increase in 
the forecast milk pay-out, has now driven stronger 
demand for dairy liners. We expect this  
to continue for the second half of the year, subject 
to current drought conditions being alleviated.
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EVOLUTION™ X LINER

Thin Inner Walls  
at Barrel Mid-Point 
open and close  
quickly at the lowest 
accepted vacuum  
levels in the industry.

Thick Reinforced Barrel 
Wall Sections resist 
collapse, creating air 
channels that continue 
to feed the vacuum 
chamber, reducing risk 
of slippage.

Locking Wedges work 
in conjunction with the 
Scalloped Skirt Extension 
to prevent the liner from 
turning in its shell.

Elongated Skirt  
works in conjunction  
with Double Hackle  
to keep water and dirt 
outside the shell for 
cleaner vacuum hoses 
and fewer pulsator 
problems.

AGRI DIVISION RESULTS

FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

$000 (UNAUDITED)
HALF YEAR  

ENDED 
31 DEC 2012

HALF YEAR 
ENDED 

31 DEC 2011

 
 

VARIATION

 
PERCENTAGE  

VARIATION

Operating revenue 35,522 37,022 (1,500) (4.1)%

Earnings before interest and taxation    8,270 9,015 (745) (8.3)%



The global dairy industry continues to push 
for higher standards of milk quality to meet 
increasingly stringent compliance standards.  
As a result, sales of our Ambic branded product 
range, which is used to maintain hygiene 
throughout the dairy milking process, have been 
solid and we experienced increased demand for 
our Stevens Filterite branded filter products used  
in the dairy milking process. 

Skellerup’s footwear range delivered a steady 
performance also. The new Red Band work boot 
was well received in the market during the first 
half. In addition, we are seeing some traction for 
sales of our footwear range in the USA, UK and 
European markets.

Sales of our Ambic 
branded product range 
have been solid and we 
experienced increased 
demand for filter products.
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Outlook

Sir Selwyn Cushing 
Chairman

8 March 2013

DIVIDEND
The directors have declared an interim dividend of 
3.0 cents per share, fully imputed, which will be paid 
on Thursday 28 March 2013 to shareholders on the 
register as at 5pm on 15 March 2013. The Dividend 
Reinvestment Plan will not be operative for this 
particular dividend payment.

OUTLOOK
The 2013 financial year is shaping up to be a 
tougher one for the company than the previous 
year. In view of this, we have wound back our 
earnings expectations for the full year with NPAT 
now expected to be $20.0 million. 

Our customers have been impacted by 
unpredictable weather patterns and a slow-down  
in activity but, as we have seen in the past, orders 
can quickly turn and we must be ready for this. 

Skellerup is a good company with diligent and 
committed management. I am confident in its 
ability to outperform the market in the foreseeable 
future. The signs of recovery are starting to show.
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The signs of recovery  
are starting to show.
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NOTE

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2012  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2011  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

Revenue 2 94,992 102,971
Cost of sales 57,209 61,140

Gross profit 37,783 41,831

Plus other income 777 1,091

Less distribution expenses 6,516 6,275

Less marketing expenses 8,848 9,058

Less administrative expenses 9,382 9,916

Profit for the period before tax, finance costs  
and earthquake costs 13,814 17,673

Less finance costs 604 1,149

Profit from operations before income tax  
and earthquake costs 13,210 16,524

Less income tax expense 3,721 5,007

Net profit after tax for the period attributable to trading 9,489 11,517

Income and expenditure related to Canterbury earthquakes 4

Insurance claims for increased cost of working 180 2,002

Less costs incurred 180 2,002

Net after-tax income from insurance proceeds - -

Net profit after tax for the period attributable  
to the equity holders of the company 9,489 11,517

Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders  
of the company

 - Basic earnings per share (cents) 4.92 5.97

 - Diluted earnings per share (cents) 4.92 5.97

Net tangible assets per share (cents) 36.71 33.57

Financial
Statements 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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Financial
Statements (continued) 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2012

AS AT
31 DEC 2012  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

AS AT 
30 JUNE 2012  

$000
(AUDITED)

AS AT
31 DEC 2011  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 13,541 6,170 8,843
Trade and other receivables 31,538 40,833 36,724
Inventories 35,603 37,225 38,217
Income tax receivable 394 47 -
Derivative financial assets 230 505 452

Total current assets 81,306 84,780 84,236

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 39,996 38,351 37,806
Deferred tax assets 3,499 3,333 2,944
Goodwill and other intangible assets 47,851 48,245 49,257
Derivative financial assets - 53 -

Total non-current assets 91,346 89,982 90,007

Total assets 172,652 174,762 174,243

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 20,672 26,473 24,811
Provisions 7,754 7,929 7,950
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 52 102 95
Income tax payable 2,444 5,116 4,852
Derivative financial liabilities 172 251 296

Total current liabilities 31,094 39,871 38,004

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 1,336 1,312 1,244
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 18,027 10,321 17,959
Derivative financial liabilities - 3 96
Deferred tax liabilities 1,766 1,883 1,723

Total non-current liabilities 21,129 13,519 21,022

Total liabilities 52,223 53,390 59,026

Net assets 120,429 121,372 115,217

Equity
Share capital 69,732 69,732 69,732
Reserves (9,903) (9,111) (7,902)
Retained earnings 60,600 60,751 53,387

Total equity 120,429 121,372 115,217
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HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2012  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2011  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 104,930 101,161
Interest received 23 47
Proceeds from earthquake insurance claims - 8,300
Payments to suppliers and employees (82,720) (92,560)
Interest paid (558) (1,277)
Income tax paid (7,048) (6,486)

Net cash flows from operating activities 14,627 9,185

Cash flows from investing activities
Repayment of advance - 1,000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,095) (2,863)

Net cash flows used in investing activities (5,095) (1,863)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 7,656 -
Repayment of borrowings - (3,792)
Equity dividends paid (9,640) (7,707)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (1,984) (11,499)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 7,548 (4,177)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 6,170 12,766
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (177) 254

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 13,541  8,843

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012

These unaudited consolidated financial statements were authorised by the board for issue on 21 February 2013

David Mair  
Director

Sir Selwyn Cushing  
Chairman
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HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2012  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2011  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

Net profit after tax 9,489 11,517

Other comprehensive income
Net gains/(losses) on hedge of net investments (349) (20)

Exchange movements on translation of foreign operations (409) 806

Net gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges (229) (10)

Deferred tax relating to components of other comprehensive income 142 269

Other comprehensive income net of tax (845) 1,045

Total comprehensive income for the period  
attributable to the equity holders of the company 8,644 12,562

Financial
Statements (continued) 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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FULLY PAID
 ORDINARY

SHARES  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

CASH FLOW 
HEDGE

RESERVE

$000
(UNAUDITED)

FOREIGN
CURRENCY

TRANSLATION
RESERVE

$000
(UNAUDITED)

EMPLOYEE 
SHARE PLAN 

RESERVE

$000
(UNAUDITED)

RETAINED
 EARNINGS  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

TOTAL  

$000
(UNAUDITED)

Balance 1 July 2012 69,732 242 (9,443) 90 60,751 121,372

Profit for the period - - - - 9,489 9,489
Other comprehensive income - (588) (257) - - (845)

Total comprehensive income 
for the period - (588) (257) - 9,489 8,644

Transactions with equity holders  
in their capacity as equity holders

Share incentive scheme - - - 53 - 53
Dividends paid - - - - (9,640) (9,640)

Balance 31 December 2012 69,732 (346) (9,700) 143 60,600 120,429

Balance 1 July 2011 69,732 125 (9,109) - 49,577 110,325

Profit for the period - - - - 11,517 11,517

Other comprehensive income - 185 860 - - 1,045

Total comprehensive income 
for the period - 185 860 - 11,517 12,562

Transactions with equity holders  
in their capacity as equity holders

Issue of shares – cash contribution received - - - 19 - 19

Share incentive scheme - - - 18 - 18
Dividends paid - - - - (7,707) (7,707)

Balance 31 December 2011 69,732 310 (8,249) 37 53,387 115,217

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION
The financial statements of Skellerup Holdings Limited 
(Skellerup) for the half year ended 31 December 2012 were 
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the 
directors dated 21 February 2013.

Skellerup is registered under the Companies Act 1993, 
incorporated in New Zealand, and listed on the  
New Zealand Exchange.

Skellerup is an issuer for the purposes of the  
Financial Reporting Act 1993.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation

This general purpose, condensed financial report for the 
half year ended 31 December 2012 has been prepared  
in accordance with the New Zealand Equivalent to 
International Accounting Standard 34 (IAS 34)  
Interim Financial Reporting.

The half year financial report does not include all notes 
of the type normally included within the annual financial 
report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full 
an understanding of the financial performance, financial 
position and financing and investing activities of the 
consolidated entity as the full financial report.

It is recommended that the half year financial report be 
read in conjunction with the annual report for the year 
ended 30 June 2012 and considered together with any 
public announcements made by Skellerup during the half 
year ended 31 December 2012 in accordance with the 
continuous disclosure obligations of the NZX listing rules.

All accounting policies and methods of computation are 
the same as those adopted in the most recent annual 
financial report.

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand 
dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand 
dollars ($000).

Comparatives

Certain prior year balances have been reclassified to be 
consistent with the current period’s presentation.

2. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Group’s operating segments are Agri, Industrial 
and Corporate, being the divisions reported to the 
executive management and Board of Directors to assess 
performance of the Group and to allocate resources.

The principal measure of performance for each segment  
is earnings before interest and tax (EBIT). As a result, 
finance costs and taxation have not been allocated to  
each segment.

Agri Segment

The Agri segment manufactures and distributes dairy 
rubber ware which includes milking liners, tubing, filters 
and feeding teats, together with other related agricultural 
products and dairy vacuum pumps to global agricultural 
markets.

Industrial Segment

The Industrial segment manufactures and distributes 
technical polymer products across a number of industrial 
markets, including construction, infrastructure, automotive, 
mining and general industrial, together with industrial 
vacuum pump equipment for a variety of industrial 
applications worldwide. 

Corporate Segment

The Corporate segment includes the parent company 
and other central administration expenses that have not 
been allocated to the Agri and Industrial segments. With 
the Group operating a central treasury function, finance 
costs and costs relating to fair value derivatives have been 
retained in the Corporate segment.

Notes to the  
Financial Statements
FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
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Inter Segment Revenue

Inter segment transfer prices are set on an arm’s-length basis. Such inter segment revenue for the half year was $1,681,000 
(2011: $1,414,000) and relates to a range of vacuum pumps which the Industrial segment manufactures and transfers  
to the Agri segment to fulfil the sales demand for Agri customers.

Intra segment revenue and expenses within each segment are eliminated prior to disclosing the consolidated result  
for the individual segment.

The following table presents revenue, expenditure and certain asset information regarding the operating segments.

HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
AGRI
$000

INDUSTRIAL
$000

CORPORATE
$000

TOTAL  
$000

Revenue
Sales to customers 35,522 59,375 - 94,897
Rental revenue - - 95 95

Total revenue 35,522 59,375 95 94,992

EBIT and net profit
Segment EBIT 8,270 7,787 (2,243) 13,814
Less finance expenses 604
Profit before tax 13,210
Less taxation 3,721

Net profit after tax 9,489

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 52,233 97,758 22,661 172,652
Segment liabilities 7,549 17,532 27,142 52,223

Net assets 44,684 80,226 (4,481) 120,429

Other segment information
Capital expenditure 2,931 2,133 31 5,095

Cash flows
Segment EBIT 8,270 7,787 (2,243) 13,814
Depreciation and amortisation 1,347 2,057 166 3,570
Movement in working capital 2,708 3,409 (4,549) 1,568

Segment cash flow 12,325 13,253 (6,626) 18,952
Finance and tax cash expense (7,606)
Movement in finance and tax accrual 3,281

Net cash flow from operating activities 14,627
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HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011
AGRI
$000

INDUSTRIAL
$000

CORPORATE
$000

TOTAL  
$000

Revenue
Sales to customers 37,022 65,881 - 102,903

Rental revenue - - 68 68

Total revenue 37,022 65,881 68 102,971

EBIT and net profit
Segment EBIT 9,015 10,984 (2,326) 17,673

Less finance expenses 1,149

Profit before tax 16,524

Less taxation 5,007

Net profit after tax 11,517

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 53,284 104,224 16,735 174,243

Segment liabilities 8,264 19,861 30,901 59,026

Net assets 45,020 84,363 (14,166) 115,217

Other segment information
Capital expenditure 1,610 1,445 (192) 2,863

Cash flows
Segment EBIT 9,015 10,984 (2,326) 17,673

Depreciation and amortisation 1,265 1,958 167 3,390

Movement in working capital (6,548) (4,134) 4,960 (5,722)

Segment cash flow 3,732 8,808 2,801 15,344
Finance and tax cash expense (7,763)

Movement in finance and tax accrual 1,607

Net cash flow from operating activities 9,185

Notes to the  
Financial Statements (continued) 
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3. DIVIDENDS

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2012  

$000

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2011  

$000

Declared and paid during the period

Final dividend for June 2012 year on ordinary shares of 5.0 cents per share, fully imputed, 
paid on 25 October 2012 (2011: 4.0 cents per share fully imputed paid on 21 October 2011)

9,640 7,707

Net dividend paid 9,640 7,707

Subsequent to the six-month period, the Board of Directors resolved to pay a fully imputed (to the extent of imputation 
credits available) interim dividend of 3.0 cents per share, on the 192,805,807 ordinary shares on issue for a total amount  
of $5,784,174. The dividend will be paid on 28 March 2013 to shareholders on the register at 5 pm on 15 March 2013.  
The Dividend Reinvestment Plan will not be operative for this particular dividend payment.

This compares to the prior year’s interim dividend of 3.0 cents per share, totalling $5,784,174 which was paid  
on 30 March 2012.

4. CANTERBURY EARTHQUAKES
Negotiations continue with insurers over settlement of claims relating to material damage and business interruption resulting 
from the Canterbury earthquakes. 

The following entries have been recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
HALF YEAR ENDED 

31 DEC 2012  
$000

HALF YEAR ENDED 
31 DEC 2011  

$000

Recoveries under insurance policy 180 2,002

Total sundry income from insurance claims 180 2,002

Less claimable expenditure incurred 180 2,002

Net income from earthquake insurance claims - -

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
OPERATING  

EXPENDITURE 
$000

BUILDING  
EXPENDITURE 

$000

TOTAL
31 DEC 2012 

$000

TOTAL
31 DEC 2011 

$000

Opening balance - receivable/(payable) 1,827 (3,396) (1,569) 2,718

Plus expenditure incurred 180 - 180 2,002

Less interim receipts received - - - (7,217)

Closing balance 
receivable/(payable) 2,007 (3,396) (1,389) (2,497)
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Total increased cost of working and business interruption expenditure incurred since the Canterbury earthquakes is 
$5,640,895. This amount has been recognised through the Income Statement as expenditure incurred. An equivalent 
amount has been recognised as sundry income, being claimable under Skellerup’s insurance policies. For the half year ending 
31 December 2012, expenditure of $179,540 has been incurred and recognised (31 December 2011: $2,002,000). 

The insurers have made provisional cash settlements to date totalling $8,631,141 (excluding GST) to 31 December 2012. 
No payments were received in the current half year period. These provisional and interim cash payments were made by the 
insurers pending the normal review of the claims submitted by Skellerup.

The insurance claim values which can be reliably measured have been brought to account in the Income Statement and 
Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2012. Additional insurance claim values, particularly relating to the damaged company-
owned buildings, will be brought to account when the insurer concludes its review of the total claim for material damage and 
Skellerup can then measure reliably.

Skellerup is continuing to consider alternatives for the relocation of the existing Woolston manufacturing operation to a 
new location within Christchurch. When this decision is finalised Skellerup will progress the insurance claim relating to the 
damaged company-owned buildings on the Woolston site.

5. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
There have been no subsequent events requiring disclosure since 31 December 2012. 

Notes to the  
Financial Statements (continued) 
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enquiry@computershare.co.nz
Private Bag 92119, Auckland 1142
Telephone +64 9 488 8777 
Facsimile +64 9 488 8787

Please assist our registrar by quoting  
your CSN or shareholder number.

Corporate Directory 



REGISTERED OFFICE
Skellerup Holdings Limited 
1–37 Mt Wellington Highway 
Mt Wellington

PO Box 14-537, Panmure 
Auckland 1741, New Zealand

Telephone: +64 9 571 1208 
Facsimile: +64 9 571 5896 
Email: info@skellerupholdings.co.nz 
Website: www.skellerupholdings.co.nz


